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company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
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company
Talen Energy Corporation [ ] [ ] [ X] [ 1]
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Talen Energy Corporation Yes No X
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www.talenenergy.com. However, information on such website does not constitute a part of this Form 10-Q.
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TALEN ENERGY CORPORATION

TALEN ENERGY SUPPLY, LLC

FORM 10-Q

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2016

This combined Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is separately filed by the following registrants in their individual
capacity: Talen Energy Corporation and Talen Energy Supply, LLC. Information contained herein relating to any
individual registrant is filed by such registrant solely on its own behalf, and neither registrant makes any
representation as to information relating to the other registrant except that information relating to Talen Energy
Supply, LLC and its subsidiaries is also attributed to Talen Energy Corporation and information relating to the
subsidiaries of Talen Energy Supply, LLC is also attributed to Talen Energy Supply, LLC.

As Talen Energy Corporation is substantially comprised of Talen Energy Supply, LLC and its subsidiaries, most
disclosures refer to Talen Energy which refers collectively to Talen Energy Corporation and Talen Energy Supply,
LLC. This presentation has been applied where identification of particular subsidiaries is not material to the matter
being disclosed, and to conform narrative disclosures to the presentation of financial information on a consolidated
basis. When identification of a particular entity is considered important to understanding the matter being disclosed,
the specific entity's name is used, in particular, for those few disclosures that apply only to Talen Energy Corporation.
References, individually, to Talen Energy Corporation and Talen Energy Supply, LLC are references to such entities
directly or to one or more of their subsidiaries, as the case may be, the financial results of which subsidiaries are
consolidated into such registrant's financial results in accordance with GAAP. However, specific references to Talen
Energy Supply, LLC also apply to Talen Energy Corporation through consolidation.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
Talen Energy and its subsidiaries

Athens - New Athens Generating Company, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns generating
operations in New York.

Harquahala - New Harquahala Generating Company, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns
generating operations in Arizona.

Jade - Jade Power Generation Holdings LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns generating operations in
Texas.

MACH Gen - MACH Gen, LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply and parent of New MACH Gen.

Millennium - Millennium Power Partners, L.P., an indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns generating
operations in Massachusetts.

New MACH Gen - New MACH Gen, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply and a direct subsidiary of
MACH Gen that, through its subsidiaries, owns generating operations in Arizona, Massachusetts and New York.

Raven - Raven Power Generation Holdings LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns generating
operations in Maryland.

RIS - Raven, Jade and Sapphire, collectively.
RIJS Power - RJS Generation Holdings LL.C, a Delaware limited liability company and former parent of RJS that was
contributed by the Riverstone Holders to Talen Energy on June 1, 2015 in exchange for 35% of Talen Energy

Corporation's common stock. Following the contribution, RJS Power was merged into Talen Energy Supply.

Sapphire - Sapphire Power Generation Holdings LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns generating
operations in Massachusetts, New Jersey and Pennsylvania.

Susquehanna Nuclear - Susquehanna Nuclear, LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Generation that owns a nuclear-powered
generating station in Pennsylvania.

Talen Energy - Talen Energy Corporation and Talen Energy Supply, LLC, collectively.

Talen Energy Corporation - a holding company formed to be the publicly traded company and owner of Talen Energy
Supply as a result of the spinoff from PPL.

Talen Energy Supply - Talen Energy Supply, LLC, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Corporation and the parent company
of Talen Generation, Talen Energy Marketing, RJS and MACH Gen.

Talen Energy Marketing - Talen Energy Marketing, LL.C, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that markets and trades
wholesale and retail electricity and gas, and supplies energy and energy services in competitive markets.



Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

Talen Generation - Talen Generation, LL.C, a subsidiary of Talen Energy Supply that owns and operates generating
facilities through various subsidiaries primarily in Pennsylvania.

Talen Montana - Talen Montana, LLC, an indirect subsidiary of Talen Generation that owns generating operations in
Montana.

Other terms and abbreviations
2015 Form 10-K - Annual Report filed with the SEC on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015.
Adjusted EBITDA - See Item 2. Combined Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations - Statement of Income Analysis, Margins, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA.
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Amended STF Agreement - Amended and Restated Common Agreement dated as of December 15, 2015, among
Talen Energy Marketing, Talen Energy Supply, as guarantor, Brunner Island, LLC, Montour, LLC, Wilmington Trust,
National Association, as agent, and the secured counterparties thereto.

AOCIT - accumulated other comprehensive income or loss.

ARO - asset retirement obligation.

Basis - when used in the context of derivatives and commodity trading, the commodity price differential between two
locations, products or time periods.

CCR(s) - Coal Combustion Residual(s). CCRs include fly ash, bottom ash and sulfur dioxide scrubber wastes.

Clean Air Act - federal legislation enacted to address certain environmental issues related to air emissions, including
acid rain, ozone and toxic air emissions.

COLA - license application for a combined construction permit and operating license from the NRC for a nuclear
plant.

CRRs - congestion revenue rights, which are financial instruments established to manage price risk related to
electricity transmission congestion that entitle the holder to receive compensation or require the holder to remit
payment for certain congestion-related transmission charges based on the level of congestion between two pricing
locations, known as source and sink.

EBITDA - See Item 2. Combined Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations - Statement of Income Analysis, Margins, EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA - EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA.

ELG - Effluent Limitations Guidelines.

EPA - U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

EPS - earnings per share.

ERCOT - the Electric Reliability Council of Texas, operator of the electricity transmission network and electricity
energy market in most of Texas.

FERC - U.S. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

FTRs - financial transmission rights, which are financial instruments established to manage price risk related to
electricity transmission congestion that entitle the holder to receive compensation or require the holder to remit
payment for certain congestion-related transmission charges based on the level of congestion between two pricing
locations, known as source and sink.

First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement - the First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement dated as of April 28, 2014,
among New MACH Gen, as borrower, the guarantors named therein, the lenders party thereto and CLMG Corp., as
administrative agent.
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GAAP - U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

GHG - greenhouse gas(es).

Ironwood - a natural gas combined-cycle unit in Lebanon, Pennsylvania.

IRS - U.S. Internal Revenue Service.

ISO - Independent System Operator.

ISO-NE - ISO New England Inc., oversees the bulk power generation and transmission system that serves

Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island and Vermont.

ii
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MATS - Mercury and Air Toxics Standards.

MDEQ - Montana Department of Environmental Quality.

MEIC - Montana Environmental Information Center.

MMBtu - One million British Thermal Units.

Moody's - Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a credit rating agency.
MW - megawatt, one thousand kilowatts.

MWh - megawatt-hour, one thousand kilowatt-hours.

NAAQS - National Ambient Air Quality Standard.

NDT - Susquehanna Nuclear's plant decommissioning trust.
NERC - North American Electric Reliability Corporation.

New MACH Gen RCEF - revolving credit facility within the First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement.

NPNS - the normal purchases and normal sales exception as permitted by derivative accounting rules. Derivatives that
qualify for this exception may receive accrual accounting treatment.

NRC - U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

NYISO - the New York Independent System Operator, which operates competitive wholesale markets to manage the
flow of electricity across New York.

OCI - other comprehensive income or loss.

Opacity - the degree to which emissions reduce the transmission of light and obscure the view of an object in the
background. There are emission regulations that limit the opacity of power plant stack gas emissions.

PADERP - the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection.

PJM - PIM Interconnection, L.L.C., operator of the electricity transmission network and electricity market in all or
parts of Delaware, Illinois, Indiana, Kentucky, Maryland, Michigan, New Jersey, North Carolina, Ohio, Pennsylvania,
Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia and the District of Columbia.

PP&E - property, plant and equipment.

PPL - PPL Corporation, the former indirect parent holding company of all Talen Energy companies except for RJS
and MACH Gen.

PPL Services - PPL Services Corporation, a subsidiary of PPL and former affiliate of Talen Energy that provides
services to Talen Energy.

11
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RECs - Renewable Energy Credits.

Regional Haze - the EPA program that requires states to develop and implement air quality protection plans to reduce
pollution that causes visibility impairment in national parks and wilderness areas.

Regulation S-X - SEC regulation governing the form and content of and requirements for financial statements
required to be filed pursuant to the federal securities laws.

Riverstone - Riverstone Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

iii
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Riverstone Holders - Raven Power Holdings LLC, C/R Energy Jade, LLC and Sapphire Power Holdings LLC,
affiliates of Riverstone that formerly owned RJS Power and contributed RJS Power to Talen Energy on June 1, 2015
in exchange for 35% of Talen Energy Corporation's common stock.

RTO - Regional Transmission Organization.
S&P - Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, a credit rating agency.

Sarbanes-Oxley - Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, which sets requirements for management's assessment of internal
controls for financial reporting. It also requires an independent auditor to make its own assessment.

Scrubber - an air pollution control device that can remove particulates and/or gases (primarily sulfur dioxide) from
exhaust gases.

SEC - the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
SIFMA Index - the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association Municipal Swap Index.

Spark Spread - a measure of gross margin representing the price of power on a per MWh basis less the equivalent
measure of the natural gas cost to produce that power. This measure is used to describe the gross margin of Talen
Energy's competitive natural gas-fired generating fleet. This term is also used to describe a derivative contract in
which Talen Energy subsidiaries sell power and buy natural gas on a forward basis in the same contract.

Superfund - federal environmental statute that addresses remediation of contaminated sites; states also have similar
statutes.

Talen Energy Supply RCF - Credit Agreement dated as of June 1, 2015 among Talen Energy Supply, as borrower, the
guarantors party thereto, the lenders party thereto and Citibank, N.A., as administrative agent.

Term Loan B - New MACH Gen debt secured under the First Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement.

Tolling agreement - agreement whereby the owner of an electricity generating facility agrees to use that facility to
convert fuel provided by a third party into electricity for delivery back to the third party.

Treasury Stock Method - A method applied to calculate diluted EPS that assumes any proceeds that could be obtained
upon exercise of options and warrants (and their equivalents) would be used to purchase common stock at the average
market price during the relevant period.

TSA - as applicable, the Transition Services Agreement, dated June 1, 2015, by and between PPL and Talen Energy
Supply and the Transition Services Agreement, dated May 4, 2015, by and between Talen Energy Supply and Topaz
Power Management, LP.

VaR - value-at-risk, a statistical model that attempts to estimate the value of potential loss over a given holding period
under normal market conditions at a given confidence level.

Volumetric risk - the risk that the actual load volumes provided under full-requirement sales contracts could vary
significantly from forecasted volumes.

13
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WECC - the Western Electricity Coordinating Council, which develops and implements regional reliability standards
for the western interconnection from Canada to Mexico and includes the provinces of Alberta and British Columbia,
the northern portion of Baja California, Mexico and all or portions of the 14 states in between.

v
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FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Statements contained in this Form 10-Q concerning expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, goals, strategies, future
events or performance and underlying assumptions and other statements that are other than statements of historical
fact are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.
These statements often include words such as "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "target,"
"project,” "forecast," "seek," "will," "may," "should," "could," "would" or similar expressions. Although Talen Energy
believes that the expectations and assumptions reflected in these statements are reasonable, there can be no assurance
that these expectations will prove to be correct. Forward-looking statements are subject to many risks and
uncertainties, and actual results may differ materially from the results discussed in forward-looking statements. In
addition to the specific factors discussed in "Item 2. Combined Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations" in Part I of this Form 10-Q, "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in Part II of this Form
10-Q, and "Item 1A. Risk Factors" in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K, the following are among the important factors
that could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements.

nn nan nn nn

adverse economic conditions;
changes in commodity prices and related costs;
the effectiveness of Talen Energy's risk management techniques, including hedging, with respect to electricity and
fuel prices, interest rates and counterparty credit and non-performance risks;
methods of accounting and developments in or interpretations of accounting requirements that may impact
reported results, including with respect to, but not limited to, hedging activity;
operational, price and credit risks in the wholesale and retail electricity markets;
Talen Energy's ability to forecast the actual load needed to perform full-requirements sales contracts;
sveather conditions;
disruptions in fuel supply;
circumstances that may impact the levels of coal inventory that Talen Energy holds (e.g., a decline in the price of
natural gas that results in Talen Energy reducing or idling coal-fired generating facilities in favor of operating
available alternative natural gas-fired generating facilities);
the performance of transmission facilities and any changes in the structure and operation of, or the pricing limitations
imposed by, the RTOs and ISOs that operate those facilities;
blackouts due to disruptions in neighboring interconnected systems;
competition in the power generation market, including in the expansion of alternative sources of electricity generation
and in the development of new projects, markets and technologies;
federal and state legislation and regulation, including costs to comply with governmental permits and approvals;
costs of complying with environmental and related worker health and safety laws and regulations;
the impacts of climate change;
the availability and cost of emission allowances;
changes in legislative and regulatory policy, including the promotion of renewable energy, energy efficiency,
conservation and self-generation;
security and safety risks associated with nuclear generation;
Talen Energy's level of indebtedness;
the terms and conditions of debt instruments that may restrict Talen Energy's ability to operate its business;
the performance of Talen Energy's subsidiaries and affiliates, on which its cash flow and ability to meet its debt
obligations largely depend;

15
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the risks inherent with variable rate indebtedness;

disruption in financial markets;

Talen Energy's ability to access capital markets;

acquisition or divestiture activities, including Talen Energy's ability to realize expected synergies and other benefits
from such business transactions;

changes in technology;

any failure of Talen Energy's facilities to operate as planned, including the duration of and cost, including lost
revenue, associated with scheduled and unscheduled outages at Talen Energy's generating facilities;

Talen Energy's ability to optimize its competitive power generation operations and the costs associated with any
capital expenditures;

significant increases in operation and maintenance expenses, such as health care and pension costs, including as a
result of changes in interest rates;

the loss of key personnel, the ability to hire and retain qualified employees and the impact of collective labor
bargaining negotiations;

war, armed conflicts or terrorist attacks, including cyber-based attacks;

risks associated with federal and state tax laws and regulations;

any determination that the transaction that formed Talen Energy does not qualify as a tax-free distribution under the
Internal Revenue Code;

Talen Energy's ability to successfully integrate the RIS Power businesses and to achieve anticipated synergies and
cost savings as a result of the spinoff transaction and combination with RJS Power;

costs of complying with reporting requirements as a newly public company and any related risks of deficiencies in
disclosure controls and internal control over financial reporting as a standalone entity; and

the ability of the Riverstone Holders to exercise influence over matters requiring Board of Directors and/or
stockholder approval.

Any such forward-looking statements should be considered in light of such important factors and in conjunction with
other documents of Talen Energy on file with the SEC. New factors that could cause actual results to differ materially
from those described in forward-looking statements emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for Talen Energy
to predict all such factors, or the extent to which any such factor or combination of factors may cause actual results to
differ from those contained in any forward-looking statement. Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the
date on which such statement is made, and Talen Energy undertakes no obligation to update the information contained
in such statement to reflect subsequent developments or information.

16
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. Financial Statements

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)

(Millions of Dollars, Except Share Data)

Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2016 2015
Operating Revenues
Wholesale energy $800 $676
Retail energy 259 311
Energy-related businesses 114 104
Total Operating Revenues 1,173 1,091
Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel and energy purchases 491 515
Operation and maintenance 282 222
(Gain) loss on sale (140 ) —
Depreciation 109 77
Taxes, other than income 11 3
Energy-related businesses 109 96
Total Operating Expenses 862 913
Operating Income (Loss) 311 178
Other Income (Expense) - net 6 7
Interest Expense 60 36
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 257 149
Income Taxes 106 53
Net Income (Loss) $151 $96
Earnings Per Share of Common Stock
Basic $1.18 $1.15
Diluted $1.17 $1.15
Weighted-Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding (in thousands)
Basic 128,52683,524
Diluted 129,01883,524

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.

3
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Net income (loss) $151 $96
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Amounts arising during the period - gains (losses), net of tax (expense) benefit:
Available-for-sale securities, net of tax of ($3), ($6) 3 5
Reclassifications from AOCI - (gains) losses, net of tax expense (benefit):
Available-for-sale securities, net of tax of ($1), $1 1 a )
Qualifying derivatives, net of tax of $2, $3 3 Y4 )
Defined benefit plans:
Net actuarial loss, net of tax of ($2), ($3) 3 4
Total other comprehensive income (loss) $4 $4
Comprehensive income (loss) $155 $100

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $151 $96
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities
Pre-tax gain from the sale of certain generation facilities (164 ) —
Depreciation 109 77
Amortization 51 46
Defined benefit plans - expense 11 12
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits 2 13
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, and other hedging activities (73 ) (38 )
Other 19 7
Change in current assets and current liabilities
Accounts receivable 7 (16 )
Accounts payable 37 )4 )
Unbilled revenues 19 77
Fuel, materials and supplies 21 73
Prepayments 13 ) 34
Counterparty collateral 22 —
Taxes payable 69 30
Other 6 )@5)
Other operating activities
Defined benefit plans - funding — 74 )
Other assets 3 5
Other liabilities 5 2 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 196 221
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment 99 ) (109)
Proceeds from the sale of certain generation facilities 670 —
Purchases of nuclear plant decommissioning trust investments 60 ) 43 )
Proceeds from the sale of nuclear plant decommissioning trust investments 54 38
Net (increase) decrease in restricted cash and cash equivalents 34 @ )
Other investing activities (16 YO )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 583 (130)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Retirement of long-term debt 43 y(a )
Distributions to predecessor member — (191)
Net increase (decrease) in short-term debt (500) (30 )
Borrowings on long-term revolving credit facility 19 —
Other financing activities 3 )—
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Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial

statements.

5

(527) (222)

252 (131)
141 352
$393 $221
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars, Shares in Thousands)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

Accounts receivable (less reserve: 2016, $1; 2015, $1)

Customer

Other

Unbilled revenues

Fuel, materials and supplies
Prepayments

Price risk management assets
Assets held for sale

Other current assets

Total Current Assets

Investments

Nuclear plant decommissioning trust funds
Other investments

Total Investments

Property, Plant and Equipment
Generation

Nuclear fuel

Other

Less: accumulated depreciation
Property, plant and equipment, net
Construction work in progress
Total Property, Plant and Equipment, net
Other Noncurrent Assets

Other intangibles

Price risk management assets
Other noncurrent assets

Total Other Noncurrent Assets
Total Assets

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial

statements.

6

March 31, December 31,

2016

$393
72

202
47
141
484
65
680
429
15
2,528

964
24
988

13,555
780
318
6,551
8,102
459
8,561

312
160
46

518

2015

$ 141
106

205
62
160
508
52
562
954
12
2,762

951
25
976

13,468
652
342
6,411
8,051
536
8,587

310
131
43

484

$12,595 $ 12,809
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars, Shares in Thousands)
March 31, December 31,

2016 2015
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $— $ 608
Long-term debt due within one year 354 399
Accounts payable 277 291
Taxes 85 16
Interest 58 43
Price risk management liabilities 492 431
Liabilities held for sale — 33
Counterparty collateral 102 79
Other current liabilities 172 188
Total Current Liabilities 1,540 2,088
Long-term Debt 3,914 3,787
Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 1,595 1,587
Investment tax credits 15 15
Price risk management liabilities 127 108
Accrued pension obligations 346 340
Asset retirement obligations 499 490
Other deferred credits and noncurrent liabilities 96 91

Total Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities 2,678 2,631
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Note 9)

Equity

Common Stock - $0.001 par value (a) — —
Additional paid-in capital 4,707 4,702
Accumulated deficit (222 ) (373 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (22 ) (26 )
Total Equity 4,463 4,303

Total Liabilities and Equity $12,595 $ 12,809

@ 1,000,000 shares authorized at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015; 128,527 and 128,509 shares issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015.

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial

statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY
Talen Energy Corporation and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)

Common Additional Predecessor

stock Common = ., . Accumulated ,

paid-in . AOCI member's Total

shares  stock . deficit .

() capital equity
December 31, 2015 128,509 $ —$4702 $ 373 ) $26)% —$4,303
Net income (loss) — — — 151 — — 151
Other comprehensive income (loss) — — — — 4 — 4
Stock issuance 18 — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation — — 5 — — — 5
March 31, 2016 128,527 $ —$4707 $ 222 ) $22) % —$4,463
December 31, 2014 $-$-$-$(23) $3,930 $3,907
Net income (loss) —_— 96 96
Other comprehensive income (loss) ———4 — 4
Distributions to member —_— (191 ) (191 )
March 31, 2015 $-$-%$-%(19) $3,835 $3,816

Shares in thousands. Each share entitles the holder to one vote on any questions presented at any stockholders'
meeting.

(a)

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.

8
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

INCOME
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Operating Revenues
Wholesale energy $800 $676
Retail energy 259 311
Energy-related businesses 114 104
Total Operating Revenues 1,173 1,091
Operating Expenses
Operation
Fuel and energy purchases 491 515
Operation and maintenance 282 222
(Gain) loss on sale (140 ) —
Depreciation 109 77
Taxes, other than income 11 3
Energy-related businesses 109 96
Total Operating Expenses 862 913
Operating Income (Loss) 311 178
Other Income (Expense) - net 6 7
Interest Expense 60 36
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 257 149
Income Taxes 106 53
Net Income (Loss) $151 $96

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Net income (loss) $151 $96
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Amounts arising during the period - gains (losses), net of tax (expense) benefit:
Available-for-sale securities, net of tax of ($3), ($6) 3 5
Reclassifications from AOCI - (gains) losses, net of tax expense (benefit):
Available-for-sale securities, net of tax of ($1), $1 1 a )
Qualifying derivatives, net of tax of $2, $3 3 Y4 )
Defined benefit plans:
Net actuarial loss, net of tax of ($2), ($3) 3 4
Total other comprehensive income (loss) 4 4
Comprehensive income (loss) $155 $100

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2016 2015
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $151 $96
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities
Pre-tax gain from the sale of certain generation facilities (164 ) —
Depreciation 109 77
Amortization 51 46
Defined benefit plans - expense 11 12
Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits 2 13
Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives, and other hedging activities (73 ) (38 )
Other 19 7
Change in current assets and current liabilities
Accounts receivable 7 (16 )
Accounts payable 37 )4 )
Unbilled revenues 19 77
Fuel, materials and supplies 21 73
Prepayments 13 ) 34
Counterparty collateral 22 —
Taxes payable 69 30
Other o6 )@5)
Other operating activities
Defined benefit plans - funding — 74 )
Other assets 3 5
Other liabilities 5 2 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 196 221
Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Expenditures for property, plant and equipment 99 ) (109)
Proceeds from the sale of certain generation facilities 670 —
Purchases of nuclear plant decommissioning trust investments 60 ) 43 )
Proceeds from the sale of nuclear plant decommissioning trust investments 54 38
Net (increase) decrease in restricted cash and cash equivalents 34 @ )
Other investing activities (16 YO )
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 583 (130)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Retirement of long-term debt 43 Y(a )
Distributions to member — (191)
Net increase (decrease) in short-term debt (500 ) (30 )
Borrowings on long-term revolving credit facility 19 —
Other financing activities 3 )—

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (527 ) (222)
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Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 252 (131)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period 141 352
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period $393 $221

The accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
I;/i?mh December 31,
2016 2015
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $393 § 141
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 72 106
Accounts receivable (less reserve: 2016, $1; 2015, $1)
Customer 202 205
Other 47 62
Unbilled revenues 141 160
Fuel, materials and supplies 484 508
Prepayments 65 52
Price risk management assets 680 562
Assets held for sale 429 954
Other current assets 15 12
Total Current Assets 2,528 2,762
Investments
Nuclear plant decommissioning trust funds 964 951
Other investments 24 25
Total Investments 988 976
Property, Plant and Equipment
Generation 13,555 13,468
Nuclear fuel 780 652
Other 318 342
Less: accumulated depreciation 6,551 6,411
Property, plant and equipment, net 8,102 8,051
Construction work in progress 459 536
Total Property, Plant and Equipment, net 8,561 8,587
Other Noncurrent Assets
Other intangibles 312 310
Price risk management assets 160 131
Other noncurrent assets 46 43
Total Other Noncurrent Assets 518 484
Total Assets $12,595 $ 12,809

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
I;/i?mh December 31,
2016 2015
Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $— $ 608
Long-term debt due within one year 354 399
Accounts payable 277 291
Taxes 85 16
Interest 58 43
Price risk management liabilities 492 431
Liabilities held for sale — 33
Counterparty collateral 102 79
Other current liabilities 172 188
Total Current Liabilities 1,540 2,088
Long-term Debt 3914 3,787
Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 1,595 1,587
Investment tax credits 15 15
Price risk management liabilities 127 108
Accrued pension obligations 346 340
Asset retirement obligations 499 490
Other deferred credits and noncurrent liabilities 96 91

Total Deferred Credits and Other Noncurrent Liabilities 2,678 2,631
Commitments and Contingent Liabilities (Note 9)

Member's Equity 4,463 4,303
Total Liabilities and Equity $12,595 $ 12,809

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY
Talen Energy Supply, LLC and Subsidiaries

(Unaudited)
(Millions of Dollars)
Member's
equity
December 31, 2015 $4,303
Net income (loss) 151
Other comprehensive income (loss) 4
Contributions from member 5
March 31, 2016 $4,463
December 31, 2014 $3,907
Net income (loss) 96
Other comprehensive income (loss) 4
Distributions to member (191 )
March 31, 2015 $3,816

The accompanying Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of the financial
statements.
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Combined Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
1. Business and Basis of Presentation

Capitalized terms and abbreviations appearing in the unaudited combined notes to condensed consolidated financial
statements are defined in the glossary. Dollars are in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise noted. As Talen
Energy Corporation is substantially comprised of Talen Energy Supply, LLC and its subsidiaries, to avoid repetition,
most disclosures refer to Talen Energy which indicates the disclosure applies to Talen Energy Corporation and Talen
Energy Supply, LLC. This presentation has been applied where identification of particular subsidiaries is not material
to the matter being disclosed, and to conform narrative disclosures to the presentation of financial information on a
consolidated basis. When identification of a particular registrant or subsidiary is considered important to
understanding the matter being disclosed, the specific entity's name is used, in particular, for those few disclosures
that apply only to Talen Energy Corporation. Each disclosure referring to a subsidiary applies to both Talen Energy
Corporation and Talen Energy Supply and each disclosure referring to Talen Energy Supply applies to Talen Energy
Corporation through consolidation.

Business

Talen Energy Corporation, through its principal subsidiary Talen Energy Supply, is a North American competitive
power generation and marketing company primarily engaged in the production and sale of electricity, capacity and
ancillary products. Talen Energy is headquartered in Allentown, Pennsylvania and owns and operates a portfolio of
generation assets principally located in the Northeast, Mid-Atlantic and Southwest regions of the U.S. See "Item 1.
Business" in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for a discussion of Talen Energy's business, including the June 2015
spinoff from PPL and formation of Talen Energy Corporation.

Following the June 2015 spinoff, certain services, including information technology, financial and accounting, human
resource and other specified services are provided by PPL on a transition basis pursuant to the TSA. The TSA with
PPL is for a period of up to two years from the date of the spinoff. For the three months ended March 31, 2016, the
costs incurred for these services were $12 million.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
GAAP for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X and,
therefore, do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In
the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation in accordance with GAAP are
reflected in the condensed consolidated financial statements. All adjustments are of a normal recurring nature, except
as otherwise disclosed. The Balance Sheets at December 31, 2015 are derived from Talen Energy's 2015 audited
Balance Sheet. The financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the financial statements
and notes contained in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K. The results of operations for the three months ended

March 31, 2016 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2016
or other future periods, because results for interim periods can be disproportionately influenced by various factors,
developments and seasonal variations.

Talen Energy Supply is considered the accounting predecessor of Talen Energy Corporation. Therefore, the financial

information prior to the June 2015 spinoff presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for both registrants
includes only legacy Talen Energy Supply information.
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Talen Energy completed the acquisition of RJS Power in June 2015 and the acquisition of MACH Gen in November
2015. See Note 6 in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for additional information. RJS and MACH Gen's operating
results for the three months ended March 31, 2016 are included in Talen Energy's results of operations with no
comparable amounts for the same period in 2015.

The assets and liabilities related to the Holtwood, Lake Wallenpaupack, C.P. Crane and Ironwood facilities were
classified as "Assets held for sale" and "Liabilities held for sale" at December 31, 2015, while Holtwood and Lake
Wallenpaupack remain classified as such at March 31, 2016. See Note 7 for additional information on these
divestitures.

The sales of Talen Ironwood Holdings, LL.C and C.P. Crane LLC were completed in February 2016 and the sale of the
Holtwood and Lake Wallenpaupack hydroelectric facilities was completed in April 2016. The sales satisfied the
requirement to divest certain PJM assets to comply with a December 2014 FERC order approving the combination
with RJS Power.

15
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The classification of certain prior period amounts has been changed to conform to the presentation in the March 31,
2016 financial statements as discussed below.

In these financial statements, revenue and expense from derivatives is recorded based on Talen Energy's economic
hedging strategy. For example, all purchases and sales associated with economic hedging of the sale of energy using
contracts accounted for as derivatives are recorded within "Operating Revenues" and all purchases and sales
associated with economic hedging of the procurement of fuel or purchasing energy using contracts accounted for as
derivatives are recorded as "Operating Expenses" on the Statements of Income. Prior to the fourth quarter of 2015,
Talen Energy classified all non-trading commodity hedge transactions as revenue or expense based upon whether each
specific transaction was a sale or purchase, which in certain instances, created losses within revenue and gains within
expense. As a result of this change in presentation, there was an equal and offsetting increase of $145 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2015 in "Wholesale energy" and "Fuel and energy purchases" on the Statement of
Income.

In addition, to align the presentation of certain operating expenses with how Talen Energy management views these
costs, reclassifications were made within "Operating Expenses" on the 2015 Statement of Income. This change in
presentation resulted in an increase of $18 million to "Fuel and energy purchases" with offsetting decreases, primarily
to "Taxes, other than income," but also to "Operation and maintenance" and "Energy-related businesses." This change
had no impact on "Operating Income (Loss)" for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following accounting policy disclosure represents an update to Note 1 to the Financial Statements in Talen
Energy's 2015 Form 10-K and should be read in conjunction with those disclosures.

New Accounting Guidance Adopted
Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs

Effective January 1, 2016, Talen Energy adopted accounting guidance that simplifies the presentation of debt issuance
costs by requiring debt issuance costs to be presented on the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the carrying
amount of the associated debt liability, consistent with the presentation of debt discounts. Because this guidance did
not address the treatment of debt issuance costs related to line-of-credit arrangements, additional guidance was issued
in August 2015 stating that an entity may defer and amortize debt issuance costs over the term of a line-of-credit
arrangement, regardless of whether there are any related outstanding borrowings.

The initial adoption of this guidance required Talen Energy to reclassify long-term debt issuance costs on the Balance
Sheet from assets to long-term debt. During the first quarter of 2016, Talen Energy retrospectively adopted this
guidance. The December 31, 2015 Balance Sheet reflects a reclassification of $17 million between "Other noncurrent
assets" and "Long-term debt" for the implementation. Issuance costs related to line-of-credit arrangements remain
deferred as a long-term asset and amortized over the life of the arrangement.

3. Segment and Related Information

See Note 2 in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for a discussion of reportable segments and related information.

Financial data for the segments and reconciliation to consolidated results for the periods ended March 31 are:
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Three Months
2016 2015
Income Statement Data
Revenues from external customers (a)
East $1,096 $1,047
West 77 44
Total $1,173 $1,091
Operating Income (Loss)
East $392  $231
West 28 ) )
Other 63 )G )
Total $311  $178

Balance Sheet Data March 31, December 31,

2016 2015
Assets
East $10,950 $ 11,430
West 1,240 1,231
Other (b) 405 148
Total Assets $12,595 $ 12,809

(a)Includes unrealized gains and losses from derivatives. See Note 13 for additional information.
(b)Primarily consists of unallocated items, including cash and PP&E.

4. Earnings (Loss) Per Share for Talen Energy Corporation

On June 1, 2015, the spinoff date, Talen Energy Corporation issued 128,499,023 shares of common stock, including
83,524,365 shares issued to PPL's shareholders and 44,974,658 shares issued in a private placement to the Riverstone
Holders. The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2016 utilized
the weighted-average shares outstanding. To calculate basic and diluted EPS for the three months ended March 31,
2015, Talen Energy Corporation used the shares issued to PPL's shareholders on the date of the spinoff as Talen
Energy Corporation was a wholly owned subsidiary of PPL and no shares were outstanding prior to that date.

Basic EPS is computed by dividing income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during
the applicable period. Diluted EPS is computed by dividing income by the weighted-average number of common
shares outstanding, increased by incremental shares that would be outstanding if potentially dilutive non-participating
securities were converted to common shares as calculated using the Treasury Stock Method.

Reconciliations of the amounts of income and shares of Talen Energy Corporation common stock (in thousands) for
the period ended March 31 used in the EPS calculation are:

Three
Months
2016 2015
Income (Numerator)
Net Income (Loss) $151 $ 96
Shares of Common Stock (Denominator)
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Weighted-average shares - Basic EPS 128,548,524
Add incremental non-participating securities:

Share-based payment awards 492 —
Weighted-average shares - Diluted EPS 129,01883,524

Share-based payment awards of 1,241 thousand shares were excluded from the computations of diluted EPS for the
three months ended March 31, 2016 because the effect would have been antidilutive.
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5. Income Taxes

Selected information regarding Talen Energy's income tax provision for the period ended March 31 was as follows:

Three Months

2016 2015
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes $257 $149
Income Taxes $106 $53
Effective Tax Rate 41 % 36 %

Talen Energy recorded income taxes during the three month period at an interim period annualized effective tax rate
of 39.88% in 2016 compared with 32.97% in 2015. However, Talen Energy's income tax expense reflected in the table
above does not bear a customary relationship to income (loss) before income taxes primarily as a result of the impact
of tax credits and the impact of state and local income taxes.

6. Financing Activities

Credit Arrangements and Short-term Debt

Talen Energy maintains credit arrangements to enhance liquidity and provide credit support. For reporting purposes,
on a consolidated basis, the credit arrangements of Talen Energy Supply and its subsidiaries also apply to Talen
Energy Corporation.

Revolving Credit Facilities

The following secured revolving credit facilities were in place at:

December
March 31, 2016 31,2015
Letters Letters
Expiration . of Unused of
DaIt)e Capacity Borrowed Credit Capacity Bono%ergdit
Issued Issued
Talen Energy Supply RCF (a) June 2020 $ 1,850 $ — $157 $1,693 $500 $ 163
New MACH Gen RCF (b) July 2021 160 127 31 2 108 31
Total Credit Facilities $2,010 $ 127 $188 $1,695 $608 $ 194

The facility is syndicated and provides Talen Energy Supply the ability to make revolving cash borrowings and to
request the lenders to issue up to $925 million of letters of credit, which in combination cannot exceed the capacity
of the facility at any given time. The weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings was 2.67% at
December 31, 2015. The amounts borrowed are recorded as "Short-term debt" on the Balance Sheet.

The facility provides New MACH Gen the ability to make revolving cash borrowings and to request the lenders to
issue up to $120 million of letters of credit, which in combination cannot exceed the capacity of the facility at any
given time. The weighted average interest rate on outstanding borrowings was 5.14% and 5.04% at March 31, 2016
and December 31, 2015. The amounts borrowed are recorded on the Balance Sheets as "Long-term debt" at March
31, 2016 and as "Short-term debt" at December 31, 2015. The classification as current at December 31, 2015 was
based on Talen Energy's intent and ability to repay outstanding borrowings within the next year.

(a)

(b)

Other Facilities
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Talen Energy Supply is party to a $500 million agreement expiring June 2017 that provides Talen Energy Supply the
ability to request up to $500 million of committed unsecured letter of credit capacity at fees to be agreed upon at the
time of each request, based on certain market conditions. At March 31, 2016, Talen Energy Supply had not requested
any capacity for the issuance of letters of credit under this agreement.

Talen Energy Supply is party to a $1.3 billion Amended STF Agreement that allows Talen Energy Supply to receive
credit to satisfy collateral posting obligations related to Talen Energy's energy marketing and trading activities with
counterparties participating in the facility. The facility became effective in December 2015 and has a five-year term
ending December 2020 which automatically extends one-year on each anniversary of the effective date, subject to
certain conditions. There were $87 million of secured obligations outstanding under this facility at March 31, 2016.
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Long-term Debt

In December 2015, Talen Energy Supply announced an "exchange offer" for its 6.5% Senior Unsecured Notes due
2025 that were issued in a private offering in May 2015. Pursuant to the terms of the notes, Talen Energy Supply
offered to exchange all of the outstanding notes for a like principal amount of its 6.5% Senior Notes due 2025 that
were registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. In January 2016, the exchange offer was completed
with all of the notes exchanged.

In connection with the sale of Talen Ironwood Holdings, LLC, in January 2016, a Talen Ironwood Holdings, LLC
subsidiary completed the redemption of $41 million of its 8.857% Senior Secured Notes due 2025 prior to the closing
of the sale transaction, which occurred in February 2016. The redemption included the payment of a make whole
premium of $14 million, which is recorded in "(Gain) loss on sale" on the Statement of Income and is reflected in
"Cash from operating activities" on the Statement of Cash Flows. See Note 7 for additional information on the sale.

7. Acquisitions, Development and Divestitures

Talen Energy from time to time evaluates opportunities for potential acquisitions, divestitures and development
projects. Development projects are periodically reexamined based on market conditions and other factors to determine
whether to proceed with the projects, sell, cancel or expand them, execute tolling agreements or pursue other options.
Any resulting transactions may impact future financial results.

Acquisitions
MACH Gen

See Note 6 in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for information on the November 2015 acquisition of the membership
interests of MACH Gen. Various purchase accounting adjustments were made during the first quarter of 2016 that had
an insignificant impact to PP&E and related deferred income taxes. The statement of income effect of these
adjustments during the measurement period was also insignificant.

The purchase price allocation is considered by Talen Energy's management to be provisional due to pending
finalization of valuations and could change materially in subsequent periods. Any changes to the provisional purchase
price allocation during the measurement period that result in material changes to the consolidated financial results will
be adjusted prospectively. The measurement period can extend up to a year from the date of acquisition. The items
pending finalization include, but are not limited to, the valuation of PP&E, certain other assets and liabilities and
deferred income taxes.

RIS Power

See Note 6 in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for information on the June 2015 acquisition of RJS Power.
Divestitures

Ironwood, C.P. Crane, Holtwood and Lake Wallenpaupack Power Plants

In February 2016, Talen Generation completed the sale of Talen Ironwood Holdings, LLC, which through its
subsidiaries owned and operated the Ironwood natural gas combined-cycle plant in Pennsylvania, for $657 million,

subject to customary post-closing purchase price adjustments. Talen Energy recorded a gain, net of transaction costs
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including the make-whole premium on the debt as described in Note 6, of $148 million, which is recorded to "(Gain)
loss on sale" on the Statement of Income. Proceeds from the sale of Talen Ironwood Holdings, LLC were primarily
used to repay the majority of Talen Energy's then outstanding short-term debt. At December 31, 2015, Talen
Ironwood Holdings, LLC was considered an individually significant component of Talen Energy whose pre-tax
income (loss) for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 was $4 million and $18 million. See Note 6 for
additional information on the redemption of debt in connection with the sale.

In February 2016, Raven Power Marketing LLC, a wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy, completed the
sale of C.P. Crane LLC, which owned and operated the C.P. Crane coal-fired power plant in Maryland. Talen Energy
recorded a loss on the sale of $8 million, which is recorded in "(Gain) loss on sale" on the Statement of Income. The
loss includes transaction costs.
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In April 2016, Holtwood, LLC, a wholly owned, indirect subsidiary of Talen Energy, completed the sale of the
Holtwood and Lake Wallenpaupack hydroelectric facilities in Pennsylvania for $860 million, subject to customary
post-closing purchase price adjustments. Talen Energy expects to record a pre-tax gain of approximately $420 million
in "(Gain) loss on sale" on the Statement of Income in the second quarter of 2016 related to this sale.

The sales satisfied the requirement to divest certain PJM assets to comply with a December 2014 FERC order
approving the combination with RJS Power. See Note 1 in Talen Energy's 2015 Form 10-K for additional
information.

At March 31, 2016, the major component of assets held for sale related to the Holtwood and Lake Wallenpaupack
hydroelectric facilities was $426 million of PP&E, which is included in the East segment.

Development

The NRC continues to review the Bell Bend, LLC (Bell Bend) COLA submitted in 2008 for the proposed nuclear
generating unit to be built adjacent to the Susquehanna plant. Bell Bend does not expect to complete the COLA
review process with the NRC prior to 2018. Talen Energy placed the NRC safety review (which supports issuance of
their final safety evaluation report, the other key element of the COLA) on hold in 2014, due to a lack of progress by
the reactor vendor with respect to its NRC design certification process, which is a prerequisite to the COLA. Talen
Energy has continued to support the licensing project with a near term focus on obtaining the Final Environmental
Impact Statement (FEIS). In April 2016, Talen Energy received notification from the NRC of the completion of its
FEIS. Completion of the FEIS is a project milestone, but it does not change the timeline for other elements of the
project that remain on hold. Bell Bend has made no decision to proceed with construction and expects that such
decision will not be made for several years given the anticipated lengthy NRC license approval process. Additionally,
Bell Bend does not expect to proceed with construction absent favorable economics, a joint arrangement with other
interested parties and a federal loan guarantee or other acceptable financing and Talen Energy does not expect to make
significant additional investments in the project in the near term. Talen Energy will continue to consider alternatives
that may be available to support its objectives with respect to the future of this project, which could impact the
project's ability to provide future economic benefit to Talen Energy. At March 31, 2016, $204 million of costs, which
includes capitalized interest, associated with the licensing application were capitalized and are included on the
Balance Sheet in noncurrent "Other intangibles." See Note 6 in the 2015 Form 10-K for additional information on the
COLA.

8. Defined Benefits
The table below provides the components of net periodic defined benefit costs for Talen Energy pension plans for the

three months ended March 31. The net periodic defined benefit costs for Talen Energy's other postretirement benefit
plans for the three months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 were insignificant.

20162015
Service cost $10 $1
Interest cost 19 2
Expected return on plan assets 23)(3 )
Amortization of:
Actuarial (gain) loss 5 1

Net periodic defined benefit costs (credits) $11 $ 1

For the three months ended March 31, 2015, Talen Energy Supply was also allocated $11 million of costs of defined
benefit plans sponsored by PPL Services based on Talen Energy Supply's participation in those plans prior to the
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spinoff, which management believes were reasonable at the time.
9. Commitments and Contingencies
Legal Matters

Talen Energy is involved in the following legal proceedings, claims and litigation. Talen Energy believes that it has
meritorious defenses in connection with its current legal proceedings, claims and litigation, and it intends to
vigorously contest each of them. However, Talen Energy cannot provide assurance that it will be successful in its
efforts.

No estimate of the possible loss or range of loss in excess of amounts accrued, if any, can be made at this time
regarding any of the matters specifically described below because the inherently unpredictable nature of legal
proceedings may be exacerbated

20

42



Edgar Filing: Talen Energy Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

by various factors such as ongoing discovery, significant facts that are in dispute, the stage of the proceeding and the
wide range of potential outcomes for any such matter. As a result, any losses actually incurred could be substantial.

Sierra Club Litigation

In March 2013, the Sierra Club and MEIC filed a complaint in the U.S. District Court, District of Montana, Billings
Division against Talen Montana and the other Colstrip Steam Electric Station (Colstrip) owners: Avista Corporation,
Puget Sound Energy, Portland General Electric Company, NorthWestern Corporation and PacifiCorp. Talen Montana
operates Col